# BESCHWERDEKAMMERN PATENTAMTS

# BOARDS OF APPEAL OF OFFICE

CHAMBRES DE RECOURS DES EUROPÄISCHEN THE EUROPEAN PATENT DE L'OFFICE EUROPÉEN DES BREVETS

#### Internal distribution code:

- (A) [ ] Publication in OJ
- (B) [ ] To Chairmen and Members
- (C) [ ] To Chairmen
- (D) [X] No distribution

# Datasheet for the decision of 23 September 2022

Case Number: T 0591/22 - 3.3.04

Application Number: 18175497.9

Publication Number: 3395339

A61K31/135, A61K9/28, A61K9/20, IPC:

A61P5/18

Language of the proceedings: ΕN

#### Title of invention:

RAPID DISSOLUTION FORMULATION OF A CINACALCET HCL

#### Patent Proprietor:

Amgen Inc.

#### Opponents:

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd HGF Limited Gillard, Richard Edward Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Europe Ltd BIOGARAN Zentiva, k.s. MAIWALD PATENTANWALTS- UND RECHTSANWALTSGESELLSCHAFT MBH Aechter, Bernd Accord Healthcare betapharm Arzneimittel GmbH Hexal AG

#### Headword:

Missing statement of grounds/AMGEN

# Relevant legal provisions:

EPC Art. 108
EPC R. 99(2), 101(1), 126(2)

## Keyword:

Admissibility of appeal - missing statement of grounds



# Beschwerdekammern Boards of Appeal Chambres de recours

Boards of Appeal of the European Patent Office Richard-Reitzner-Allee 8 85540 Haar GERMANY

Tel. +49 (0)89 2399-0 Fax +49 (0)89 2399-4465

Case Number: T 0591/22 - 3.3.04

D E C I S I O N
of Technical Board of Appeal 3.3.04
of 23 September 2022

Appellant: Amgen Inc.

(Patent Proprietor) One Amgen Center Drive

Thousand Oaks, CA 91320-1799 (US)

Representative: Uexküll & Stolberg

Partnerschaft von

Patent- und Rechtsanwälten mbB

Beselerstraße 4 22607 Hamburg (DE)

Respondent: Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd

(Opponent 1) 5 Basel Street P.O. Box 3190

49131 Petah Tiqva (IL)

Respondent: HGF Limited

(Opponent 2)

1 City Walk

(Opponent 2) Leeds Yorkshire LS11 9DX (GB)

Respondent: Gillard, Richard Edward Elkington and Fife LLP

(Opponent 3)

Thavies Inn House
3-4 Holborn Circus

London EC1N 2HA (GB)

Representative: Elkington and Fife LLP

Prospect House 8 Pembroke Road

Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 1XR (GB)

Respondent: Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Europe Ltd

Building 2, 1st Floor

Croxley Green Business Park

(Opponent 4) Watford

Hertfordshire WD18 8YA (GB)

Representative: Schlich, George

Schlich

9 St Catherine's Road

Littlehampton, West Sussex BN17 5HS (GB)

Respondent: BIOGARAN

(Opponent 5)

15 Boulevard Charles de Gaulle

92707 COLOMBES (FR)

Representative: Casalonga

31 Rue de Fleurus 75006 Paris (FR)

Respondent: Zentiva, k.s.

(Opponent 6) U kabelovny 130

102 37 Praha 10 - Dolni Mecholupy (CZ)

Representative: Ellis, Robin Patrick

Reddie & Grose LLP

The White Chapel Building 10 Whitechapel High Street

London E1 8QS (GB)

Respondent: MAIWALD PATENTANWALTS- UND

RECHTSANWALTSGESELLSCHAFT MBH

Elisenhof

Elisenstr. 3

80335 München (DE)

Respondent: Aechter, Bernd

(Opponent 7)

(Opponent 8) Nymphenburgerstrasse 4

80335 München (DE)

Respondent: Accord Healthcare

(Opponent 9) Sage House, 319 Pinner Road

North Harrow Middlesex HA1 4HF (GB)

Representative: Ter Meer Steinmeister & Partner

Patentanwälte mbB Nymphenburger Straße 4 80335 München (DE)

Respondent: betapharm Arzneimittel GmbH

Kobelweg 95

(Opponent 10) ROBEIWEG 93 86156 Augsburg (DE)

Representative: Hamm&Wittkopp Patentanwälte PartmbB

Jungfernstieg 38 20354 Hamburg (DE)

Respondent: Hexal AG

Industriestrasse 25 (Opponent 11) 83607 Holzkirchen (DE)

Representative: Vos, Derk

Maiwald Patentanwalts- und Rechtsanwaltsgesellschaft mbH

Elisenhof Elisenstraße 3 80335 München (DE)

Decision under appeal: Decision of the Opposition Division of the

European Patent Office posted on 16 December 2021 revoking European patent No. 3395339

pursuant to Article 101(3)(b) EPC.

Composition of the Board:

Chairwoman M. Pregetter

Members: B. Rutz

P. de Heij

- 1 - T 0591/22

### Summary of Facts and Submissions

- I. The appeal is directed against the decision of the opposition division posted on 16 December 2021.
- II. The appellant filed a notice of appeal on 28 February 2022 and paid the appeal fee on the same day.
- III. By communication of 18 May 2022, receipt of which was confirmed by the appellant, the Registry of the Board informed the appellant that it appeared from the file that the written statement of grounds of appeal had not been filed, and that it was therefore to be expected that the appeal would be rejected as inadmissible pursuant to Article 108 EPC, third sentence in conjunction with Rule 101(1) EPC. The appellant was informed that any observations had to be filed within two months of notification of the communication.
- IV. No reply was received.

#### Reasons for the Decision

No written statement of grounds of appeal was filed within the time limit provided by Article 108, third sentence, EPC in conjunction with Rule 126(2) EPC. In addition, neither the notice of appeal nor any other document filed contains anything that could be regarded as a statement of grounds pursuant to Article 108 EPC and Rule 99(2) EPC. Therefore, the appeal has to be rejected as inadmissible (Rule 101(1) EPC).

- 2 - T 0591/22

# Order

# For these reasons it is decided that:

The appeal is rejected as inadmissible.

The Registrar:

The Chairwoman:



A. Chavinier-Tomsic

M. Pregetter

Decision electronically authenticated